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CLARIFICATION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE LISTINGS PERTAINING TO 
WOOD PRESERVING OPERATIONS 
          
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20460 
Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response 
 
December 11, 1992 
 
Mr. H. Michael Dorsey, Assistant Chief 
Compliance, Monitoring and Enforcement Section 
Office of Waste Management 
1356 Hansford Street 
Charleston, West Virginia 25301-1401 
 
Dear Mr. Dorsey: 
 
     This reply is in response to your letter of September 25, 1992 
in which you requested clarification of EPA's hazardous waste 
listings pertaining to wood preserving operations. 
 
     You first ask for a definition of a "wood preserving process." 
The Agency considers a "wood preserving process" as any process 
intended to preserve wood from structural attack. The definition, 
therefore, is not based on the type of process used, i.e., pressure 
treatment, itself. Therefore, "dipping" operations are not excluded 
from wood preserving if the intent of the operation is to preserve 
wood. As the Agency stated in its initial proposed wood preserving 
hazardous waste listing, 
 
     Wood preservatives are used to delay deterioration and 
     decay of wood caused by organisms such as insects, fungi, 
     and marine borers. Surface discoloration (sapstaining) 
     during short term storage can be adequately controlled by 
     a superficial application of preservative, but for long 
     lasting effectiveness, penetration of preservative to a 
     uniform depth is required. This deep penetration is 
     usually accomplished by forcing preservative into the 
     wood under pressure, so that 'pressure treated' is often 
     used as a synonym for 'preserved.' (53 FR 53282, December 
     30, 1988). 
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     Next, you ask if wastes generated by the use of sodium 
pentachlorophenate would be considered hazardous wastes under the 
F032 hazardous waste code (see 40 CFR �261.33(f)). As mentioned 
above, the intent of the process must be examined in making this 
pentachlorophenate is used for sapstain control on lumber following 
cutting. Sapstain control is considered surface protection, not 
wood preserving. Surface protection wastes are not currently 
regulated as listed hazardous wastes. The Agency proposed to list 
surface protection wastes as hazardous in its 1988 proposed 
rulemaking (see 53 FR 53282, December 30, 1988). The final rule 
listed only wastes from wood preserving operations, deferring 
action on surface protection wastes to a later date. The Agency is 
currently examining these wastes, and is scheduled to make a final 
determination by December 1993. 
 
     If a facility is treating wood with sodium pentachlorophenate 
with the intent of preserving the wood, it would be considered a 
wood preserving operation, and the wastes generated would be 
chlorophenolic wastes from a wood preserving facility designated as 
F032. We believe that it would be very unlikely that a facility 
would use sodium pentachlorophenate to preserve wood, since the 
preserving solution is aqueous and would wash off the treated wood 
and render the treatment ineffective. 
 
     If you have any further questions or concerns, please contact 
Mr. Rick Brandes, Chief, Waste Identification Branch at (202) 
260-4770 or have your staff contact Mr. David J. Carver of my staff 
on extension (202) 260-6775. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sylvia R. Lowrance 
Director 
Office of Solid Waste 


